
 
 
 

Council Offices 

Argyle Road 

Sevenoaks 

Kent 

TN13 1HG 

 

24 April 2012 

I hereby summon you to attend the Annual meeting of the Sevenoaks District Council to 

be held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks commencing at 

7.00 pm on 24 April 2012 to transact the under-mentioned business. 

 

 
Chief Executive 

 
 

AGENDA 

 

 

Apologies for absence 

 

1. To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 

Council held on 21 February 2012  

 

(Pages 1 - 10) 

2. To receive any additional declarations of interest from Members in 

respect of items of business included on the agenda for this 

meeting.  

 

(Pages 11 - 12) 

3. Chairman's Announcements  

 

 

4. To receive any petitions submitted by members of the public.  

 

 

5. Matters considered by the Cabinet and/or other committees:  

 

 

 a) The Developing Vision  (Pages 13 - 18) 

 

 b) Partnership Working between Dartford Borough Council 

(DBC) and Sevenoaks District Council (SDC) in Relation to 

Environmental Health Services  

(Pages 19 - 26) 

 

6. To consider the following reports from the Chief Executive or other 

Directors on matters requiring the attention of Council:  

 

 

 a) Calendar of Meetings 2012/2013  (Pages 27 - 40) 

 

7. To consider any questions by Members under paragraph 19.3 of 

Part 2 (The Council and District Council Members) of the 

Constitution, notice of which have been duly given.  

 

 

 



 

 

8. To receive any questions from members of the public under 

paragraph 17 of Part 2 (The Council and District Council Members) 

of the Constitution.  

 

 

9. To receive the report of the Leader of the Council on the work of 

the Cabinet since the last Council meeting.  

 

(Pages 41 - 42) 

10. To receive a report from the Chairmen of the Select Committees on 

the work of the Committees since the last Council meeting.  

 

(Pages 43 - 48) 

11. To receive a report from the Chairman of the Performance and 

Governance Committee on the Work of the Committee since the 

last Council Meeting  

 

(Pages 49 - 50) 

To assist in the speedy and efficient despatch of business, Members wishing to obtain factual 

information on items included on the Agenda are asked to enquire of the appropriate Director or 

Contact Officer named on a report prior to the day of the meeting. 

 

Should you require a copy of this agenda or any of the reports listed on it in another format please 

do not hesitate to contact the Democratic Services Team as set out below. 

 

For any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact: 

 

The Democratic Services Team (01732 227241) 

 



42 

DISTRICT COUNCIL OF SEVENOAKS 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the Sevenoaks District Council  

held on 21 February 2012 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
 

Present: Orridge (Chairman) 
 
Mrs. Morris (Vice-Chairman) 

  
Abraham, Mrs. Ayres, Ayres, Ball, Bosley, Mrs. Bosley, Brookbank, Brown, Butler, 
Ms. Chetram, Clark, Mrs. Clark, Mrs. Cook, Cooke, Mrs. Davison, Davison, 
Mrs. Dawson, Dickins, Eyre, Firth, Fittock, Fleming, Gaywood, Mrs. George, Grint, 
Hogarth, Horwood, Mrs. Hunter, London, Ms. Lowe, Maskell, McGarvey, 
Mrs. Parkin, Pett, Piper, Mrs. Purves, Raikes, Mrs. Sargeant, Scholey, 
Miss. Thornton, Towell, Underwood and Walshe 
 
Apologies for absence: Mrs. Bayley, Edwards-Winser, Ramsay, Searles, 
Miss. Stack and Williamson 
 

 

47. TO APPROVE AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING OF THE COUNCIL HELD ON 29 NOVEMBER 2011  

 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting of the Council 
held on 29 November 2011 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 

48. TO RECEIVE ANY ADDITIONAL DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS OF BUSINESS 
INCLUDED ON THE AGENDA FOR THIS MEETING.  

 
The declarations of interest made by Members at meetings held between 8 
November 2011 and 8 February 2012 were received. No additional 
declarations were made. 
 
49. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman reported that this would be Tricia Marshall’s final meeting with 
the Council as, after thirteen years, she would be leaving Sevenoaks District 
Council in March to take up a position as Director of Resources at Canterbury 
District Council.  Members thanked Tricia Marshall for all her work at 
Sevenoaks and wished her well in her new role. 
 
The Chairman also proposed that following Items 5(a) – Treasury 
Management Strategy 2012/13 and 5(b) – Revenue Budget and Council Tax 
2012/13, subject to the recommendations being approved, Item 6(a) – Budget 
and Council Tax Setting be considered.       
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



Council - Tuesday, 21 February 2012 
 
 

43 

50. TO RECEIVE ANY PETITIONS SUBMITTED BY MEMBERS OF THE 
PUBLIC.  

 
No petitions were received. 
 
51. MATTERS CONSIDERED BY THE CABINET AND/OR OTHER 

COMMITTEES:  
 

(a) Treasury Management Strategy 2012/13 (Cabinet – 9 February 2012)  
 
Cllr. Fleming moved and Cllr. Mrs Davison seconded the recommendation of 
the Cabinet held on 9 February 2012 that Council approve the Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement set out in the report with the exception that 
the minimum long term credit rating in the 2012/13 creditworthiness policy be 
reduced to A. In moving the recommendation the Leader of the Council 
thanked the Finance Advisory Group and the Performance and Governance 
Committee for the work they had undertaken in developing the Strategy. 
The report set out the Council’s policies for managing its investments and for 
giving priority to the security and liquidity of those investments. 

 
Resolved: That the Treasury Management Strategy Statement set out 
in the report, with the exception that the minimum long term credit 
rating in the 2012/13 creditworthiness policy be reduced to A, be 
approved. 

 
(b) Revenue Budget and Council Tax 2012/13 (Cabinet – 9 February 2012)  

 

Cllr. Fleming moved and Cllr. Mrs Davison second
[...]
ailable on the 
Council’s website and in the Statement of Accounts.  The Government had 
belatedly issued final guidance related to Pay Policy Statements on Friday 
17th February 2012, and in light of this the Leader recommended to Members 
that any minor and consequential amendments to the Policy to reflect the 
emerging Government guidance be delegated to the Leader (in agreement 
with the Portfolio Holder for Finance and Value for Money). 
 
The report outlined that as part of the Localism Act 2011 there was a 
requirement for Local Authorities to publish a Pay Policy Statement by 31 
March 2012.  The Pay Policy Statement is required to set out the authority’s 
policies relating to the remuneration of each of its chief officers, the 
remuneration of its lowest paid employees and the relationship between the 
two. 
  

Agenda Item 1

Page 7



Council - Tuesday, 21 February 2012 
 
 

49 

Resolved that the Pay Policy Statement be adopted and published on 
the Council’s website and that any minor and consequential amendments to 
the Policy to reflect the emerging Government guidance be delegated to the 
Leader (in agreement with the Portfolio Holder for Finance and Value for 
Money). 
 
 
53. TO CONSIDER ANY QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS UNDER 

PARAGRAPH 19.3 OF PART 2 (THE COUNCIL AND DISTRICT 
COUNCIL MEMBERS) OF THE CONSTITUTION, NOTICE OF WHICH 
HAVE BEEN DULY GIVEN.  

 
No questions were submitted by Members in accordance with Paragraph 19.3 
of Part 2 of the Constitution. 
 
54. TO RECEIVE ANY QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

UNDER PARAGRAPH 17 OF PART 2 (THE COUNCIL AND DISTRICT 
COUNCIL MEMBERS) OF THE CONSTITUTION.  

 
No questions had been received from members of the public. 
 
55. TO RECEIVE THE REPORT OF THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL ON 

THE WORK OF THE CABINET SINCE THE LAST COUNCIL 
MEETING.  

 
The Leader of the Council reported on the work that he and the Cabinet had 
undertaken in the period 16 November 2011 to 10 February 2012. 
 
The Leader drew attention to the visit to the Council by Lord Freud, Minister 
for Welfare Reform.  Lord Freud had spent three to four hours meeting with 
the Leader and officers and looking at frontline delivery.  The Leader 
expressed hope that some of the amendments emerging from the debate in 
the House of Lords had been coloured by Lord Freud’s visit to Sevenoaks.  
Drawing attention to the Kent College event for Apprenticeship Week in 
February 2012, the Leader expressed pride in the support provided to the 
apprenticeship scheme by Sevenoaks District Council. In response to a 
question regarding his meeting with Roger House and Robert Hardy, 
Federation of Small Business, the Leader clarified that this had been a 
scoping meeting to investigate the support that could be provided to the 
Centre for Micro Business and that more information would be provided to 
Members as discussions progressed.  In response to a question regarding 
Locality Boards the Leader reported that a detailed paper would be presented 
to Members in the future.   
 
56. TO RECEIVE A REPORT FROM THE CHAIRMEN OF THE SELECT 

COMMITTEES ON THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEES SINCE THE 
LAST COUNCIL MEETING.  

 
The Council received the reports from the Chairmen of the Select Committees 
as follows: 
 

• Environment Select Committee – 17 January 2012 

Agenda Item 1

Page 8



Council - Tuesday, 21 February 2012 
 
 

50 

• Social Affairs Select Committee – 24 January 2012 

• Services Select Committee – 31 January 2012 

 
57. TO RECEIVE A REPORT FROM THE CHAIRMAN OF THE 

PERFORMANCE AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE ON THE WORK 
OF THE COMMITTEE SINCE THE LAST COUNCIL MEETING.  

 
The Council received the report from the Chairman of the Performance and 
Governance Committee on the work undertaken by the Committee at its 
meeting on 10 January 2012. 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT  8.01 pm 
 

  
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Agenda I
[...]
sputed areas. (Electoral 

Arrangements Committee 27.03.12) 

 

Councillor Grint declared that he lived in Badgers Mount. (Electoral Arrangements 

Committee 27.03.12) 

 

In respect of Minute 46 – Improving the Lives of Young People – Councillor Michael 

Horwood declared that he had been a volunteer for VSU in Dartford. (Social Affairs Select 

Committee – 27.03.12) 

 

Cllr. McGarvey declared a personal interest in Minute Item 52 as a temporary clerk to 

Shoreham Parish Council. He did not vote on the matter. (Finance Advisory Group – 

28.03.12) 

 

Cllr. Mrs . George declared a personal interest in that she worked closely with Deborah 

White from West Kent Housing Association. (Services Select Committee – 03.04.12) 

Cllr. Mrs. Parkin declared a personal interest in matters relating to housing and benefits 

as she had relatives in both social housing and on benefits. (Services Select Committee – 

03.04.12) 

 

 _________________________ 

Agenda Item 2

Page 12



 
 

Item 5(a) – The Developing Vision 

 

 

Cabinet’s Recommendation to Council 

 
At its meeting on 12 April 2012 Cabinet considered the matter as follows: 

 

The Chairman introduced a report outlining the developing Vision of the District 

Council which could be summarised as “Pride in the District of Sevenoaks by 

working with the Community as a whole, to sustain and develop a fair, safe and 

thriving local economy.”  The following three core values would guide and define 

the District Council’s policies for the District and the local area: Fairness, Integrity 

and Quality.  These three Core Values develop the Vision with the resulting five 

promises: 

 

i) We will provide value for money; 

ii) We will work in partnership to keep the District of Sevenoaks safe; 

iii) We will continue to collect rubbish efficiently and effectively, 

iv) We will protect the Green Belt; 

v) We will support and develop the local economy. 

 

Resolved: that the developing Leader’s Vision be recommended to Full Council 

for approval and adoption in order to agree the Core Values which will guide 

and define the current and emerging District Council policies for the 

Sevenoaks District. 

 
 

Agenda Item 5a

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

THE DEVELOPING VISION: “PRIDE IN THE  DISTRICT OF SEVENOAKS BY WORKING WITH 

THE COMMUNITY AS A WHOLE, TO SUSTAIN AND DEVELOP A FAIR, SAFE AND THRIVING 

LOCAL COMMUNITY” 

Cabinet – 12th April 2012 

Council – 24th April 2012 

Report of the: Leader of the Council 

Status: For Decision 

Key Decision: Yes 

 

This report and appendices supports the key aims of the Council’s 

i) Community Plan;  

ii) Vision of Balanced Communities; 

iii) Local Development Framework; and 

iv) Value for Money and 10-year budget programme. 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Fleming 

  

Recommendation to Cabinet: It be resolved that Members recommend the developing  
Leader’s Vision to Full Council for approval and adoption. 

Recommendation to Full Council: It be resolved that Members adopt the developing 

Vision for the District Council. 

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION: To agree the three Core Values which will guide and 

define the current and emerging District Council policies for the Sevenoaks District. 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 5a

Page 15



 

 

Introduction 

1 The District Council has had a strategic vision (the key aims referred to in the 

beginning of the report) which has been developed over the last few years and the 

main message is: “To lead the whole community in meeting its needs and to work 

in partnership to improve the quality of life within the District“.  This Vision has not 

changed and has helped to provide a strong local leadership, effective working 

with partners, value for money and quality services, with a robust Local 

Development Framework. In the context of this District Council I have therefore 

been reviewing this Vision. 

2  At our last Council meeting, we confirmed our 10-year budget and noted that our 

first year objectives had been achieved and our second year is on track. Against 

that financial framework and other changes such as the Localism Act and the 

Welfare Reform it was felt timely to review and develop this Vision.  The 

developing Vision will reflect the emerging needs of the whole community and the 

District Council is committed to working closely with local people and partners to 

achieve this.  The District Council will be honest and open and will provide quality 

services.  The District Council shares the local people’s sense of pride in the 

District, which is a unique place. 

Developing Vision  

3 The  developing Vision is summarised as: “Pride in the District of Sevenoaks  by 

working with the community as a whole, to sustain and develop a fair, safe and 

thriving local community”. 

4 The following are the three related Core Values that will guide and define the 

District Council’s policies for the District and local area: 

i) Fairness 

In the current climate the District Council ,like everyone ,will need to 

take difficult decisions. We will consider very carefully how our 

decisions impact on residents, to ensure that although some may be 

difficult, we will always seek to be fair and balanced.  We will 

particularly consider those who are vulnerable and depend on us for 

support. 

ii) Integrity 

We will be open and honest with local people, partners, local 

businesses and our staff.  We aim never to make promises we cannot 

keep and when we get something wrong we will admit our mistake and 

learn from that experience to get it right next time.  We value above all 

else, the trust of the local people. 

iii) Quality 

We will concentrate on doing the things that matter to local people.  We 

will constantly find innovative ways, work harder and smarter to provide 

the highest possible quality services. 

Agenda Item 5a

Page 16



 

 

5 These three Core Values develop the Vision with the resulting five promises: 

i) We will provide value for money 

The District Council has had its funding severely cut so there is less to 

go round.  We will continue to spend the local council tax payers’ money 

as carefully as possible.  We will look to get things right the first time, 

drive hard bargains with suppliers, work in partnership and be 

innovative and resourceful to provide value for money. 

ii) We will work in partnership to keep the Sevenoaks District safe 

The District Council is one of the safest places in the United Kingdom.  

We work hard with partners, such as the Police and other agencies to 

keep it that way.  We are vigilant and continuously looking at ways to 

reduce crime and make the District even safer. 

iii) We will continue to collect rubbish efficiently and effectively   

Collecting rubbish on a weekly basis and ensuring the streets are      

kept clean is a basic requirement and affects everyone.  We know it 

matters to local people and we will ensure it continues to the high 

standard all residents expect.  We will not reduce the service, as others 

have, in an attempt to save money.  We will keep providing a high 

quality service and we will keep collecting rubbish weekly 

iv) We will protect the Green Belt 

The Sevenoaks District is 93% Green Belt and this is of paramount 

importance to local people.  Through our planning processes and the 

LDF we will protect and defend this for the present and future 

generations. 

v) We will support and develop the local economy 

A thriving local economy is key to the quality of life in our District and an 

important source of employment for many local residents.  Along with 

partners we will work with our local businesses to support and help 

them grow to ensure the District enjoys a good reputation as a place to 

work and do business. In addition, we will also make sure there are 

different housing options available. 

Key Implications 

Financial  
[...]
cil 

 
 

This item was considered by the Cabinet on 12 April 2012. 

 

At the time of publication of this agenda the Cabinet minute was not available. 

The minute will be tabled at the Council meeting. 

 

 

Modern Local Government Group’s Recommendation to Council 

 
This item was considered by the Modern Local Government Group on 18 April 

2012. 

 

At the time of publication of this agenda the Modern Local Government Group 

minute was not available. The minute will be tabled at the Council meeting. 

Agenda Item 5b

Page 19



 

Agenda Item 5b

Page 20



 

 

 

PARTNERSHIP WORKING BETWEEN DARTFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL (DBC) AND 

SEVENOAKS DISTRICT COUNCIL (SDC) IN RELATION TO ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH 

SERVICES 

Report of the: Deputy Chief Executive & Director of Corporate Resources 

Status: For Decision 

Key Decision: Yes 

Executive Summary:  To agree the scheme of delegations in relation to the joint working 

arrangements between Sevenoaks District Council and Dartford Borough Council in 

relation to Environmental Health Services. 

This report supports the Key Aim of Effective Management of Council Resources 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Mrs. Bracken 

Head of Service Head of Legal and Democratic Services, Christine Nuttall 

Head of Environmental and Operational Services, Richard Wilson 

Recommendation to Cabinet and Council :  It be RESOLVED that:  

Cabinet agrees and recommends to Council: 

(a) that Cabinet (in relation to executive functions) and Council (in relation to 

council functions) authorises the Managing Director being the Head of Paid 

Service at DBC to exercise the powers and functions as set out in the Appendix 

to this report and the necessary amendments to the Constitution. 

(b) that Cabinet (in relation to executive functions) and Council (in relation to 

council functions) amend its Scheme of Delegation so as to authorise the Chief 

Executive being the Head of Paid Service at SDC to exercise the powers and 

functions delegated by DBC as set out in the Appendix to this report and the 

necessary amendments to the Constitution.     

Reason for recommendation: To put in place the necessary Partnership Working 

delegations to protect the legal position of both Councils. 

Introduction 

1 It was agreed by Cabinet on the 13th October 2011 that the proposed operating 

model for the joint provision of Environmental Health Services with Dartford 

Borough Council be approved.  Matters were also presented to Council on the 29th 

November 2011. 

Agenda Item 5b

Page 21



 

 

2 The Local Government Act 1972 (s.113) allows a local authority to enter into an 

agreement with another authority to place its officers at the disposal of the other 

authority, subject to consultation with the staff although staff consent is not 

required.  

3 Staff who are made available under such an arrangement are then treated as 

officers of the other authority for the purposes of their functions, although they 

remain an employee of their original authority for employment and superannuation 

purposes. 

Delegations 

4.  The Local Government Act 1972 s.101 provides a local authority with the power to 

make arrangements for the discharge of its functions by a committee, sub-

committee or officer of the local authority or by another local authority.  When an 

executive function is involved the relevant powers are in section 19 and 20 of the 

Local Government Act 2000. 

5. It is necessary for the Councils to delegate and empower each other to discharge 

certain Agreed Functions via its Heads of Paid Service and these are to be set out 

within the Partnership Working Arrangements. 

6. As the functions will involve both executive and non-executive functions the 

arrangements need to be approved by both Cabinet and Council, with Council 

approving the necessary changes to the Constitutional scheme of Delegation as 

set out within the Appendix to this report. 

7. Such arrangements do not prevent 
[...]
 OFFICER RESPONSIBILITIES AND DELEGATIONS 

  

2.            Management Structure 

  
Delegations to Dartford Borough Council 

  

2.8          Pursuant to enabling legislation Council and Cabinet have delegated to 

Dartford Borough Council via its Head of Paid Service the discharge of all 

functions with regards to the  Environmental Health Service as may be more 

particularly identified in the Partnership Working Arrangements.  Council and 

Cabinet have also agreed to place at the disposal of Dartford Borough Council for 

the purposes of their functions the services of officers employed by Sevenoaks 

District Council. 

  
  
11.          Delegation to the Chief Executive 

  
(l)            Pursuant to enabling legislation this Council via its Chief Executive has 

received and shall discharge all the functions of Dartford Borough Council with 

regard to the Environmental Health Service as may be more particularly identified 

in the Partnership Working Arrangements  and Dartford  Borough Council have 

agreed to place at the disposal of Sevenoaks District Council for the purposes of 

those functions the services of officers employed by Dartford Borough Council. 

 

Agenda Item 5b

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



COUNCIL – 24 APRIL 2012  

DRAFT CALENDAR OF MEETINGS 2012/13 

Report of the: Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Corporate Resources  

Status: For Decision 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Fleming 

Head of Service Head of Legal and Democratic Services – Mrs. Christine Nuttall 

Recommendation:  That the Calendar of Meetings for 2012/13 be approved subject to 
the confirmation of the Annual Meeting of the Council on 15 May 2012. 

1 The draft calendar of meetings for the municipal year 2012/13 is attached for 
consideration.  Committee Chairmen and Senior Officers have been consulted on 

the draft dates. 

2 The draft calendar broadly follows the pattern of previous years and there has 

been an attempt to keep Aug
[...]
n consultation with the Director of 

Corporate Resources. Andy Mack also updated members on the externalisation of 

the Audit practice and assured members that under the new arrangements SDC 

would be likely to receive up to 40% reduction in audit fees.  

 

An update was received on the occupation of the offices by external partners. 

Members asked for a more detailed report about the income generated by the 

sharing of accommodation. The committed approved the proposed amendments to 

the Council’s Anti- Fraud and Corruption Strategy  need to comply with the 

requirements of the Act. 

 

A draft Internal  Annual Audit Plan for 2012/13 was approved and the progress made 

by the Audit Team on the 2011/12 audit noted. A summary of the Councils 

performance was received and concerns  raised about the level of staff absences 

were referred to the appropriate committee for further investigation . 

 

 

Mark Fittock 

14 March 2012 
    

Agenda Item 11

Page 49



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 21 February 2012
	2 To receive any additional declarations of interest from Members in respect of items of business included on the agenda for this meeting.
	5a The Developing Vision
	Item 5(b) The Developing Vision

	5b Partnership Working between Dartford Borough Council (DBC) and Sevenoaks District Council (SDC) in Relation to Environmental Health Services
	Partnership Working with DBC Environmental Health Report
	Partnership Working with DBC Environmental Health Appendix

	6a Calendar of Meetings 2012/2013
	Item 6(a) Calendar of Meetings Report- Calendar 2012-13 Final Draft

	9 To receive the report of the Leader of the Council on the work of the Cabinet since the last Council meeting.
	10 To receive a report from the Chairmen of the Select Committees on the work of the Committees since the last Council meeting.
	Item 10 - Social Affairs Select Committee
	Item 10 - Services Select Committee

	11 To receive a report from the Chairman of the Performance and Governance Committee on the Work of the Committee since the last Council Meeting



Minutes of the meeting


1 

DISTRICT COUNCIL OF SEVENOAKS 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the Sevenoaks District Council  

held on 24 April 2012 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
 

Present: Orridge (Chairman) 
 
Mrs. Morris (Vice-Chairman) 

  
Abraham, Mrs. Ayres, Ayres, Mrs. Bayley, Ball, Bosley, Mrs. Bosley, Brookbank, 
Brown, Butler, Ms. Chetram, Clark, Mrs. Clark, Mrs. Cook, Mrs. Davison, Davison, 
Dickins, Edwards-Winser, Eyre, Firth, Fittock, Fleming, Gaywood, Mrs. George, 
Grint, Hogarth, Horwood, London, Ms. Lowe, Maskell, Mrs. Parkin, Pett, Piper, 
Raikes, Ramsay, Mrs. Sargeant, Scholey, Searles, Miss. Stack, Miss. Thornton, 
Towell, Underwood, Walshe, Williamson, Mrs. Bracken, Dibsdall and Neal 
 
Apologies for absence: Cooke, Mrs. Dawson, Mrs. Hunter, McGarvey and 
Mrs. Purves 
 

 

 
58. TO APPROVE AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 

MEETING OF THE COUNCIL HELD ON 21 FEBRUARY 2012  
 
 Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 21 
February 2012 be approved as a correct record. 
 
59. TO RECEIVE ANY ADDITIONAL DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS OF BUSINESS 
INCLUDED ON THE AGENDA FOR THIS MEETING.  

 
The declarations of interest made by Members at meetings held between 9 
February 2012 and 10 April 2012 were received. No additional declarations 
were made. 
 
60. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman extended a warm welcome to two new Councillors. Councillor 
Mrs Jenny Dibsdall representing Crockenhill and Well hill and Councillor 
Christopher Neil representing Cowden and Hever. 
 
The Chairman also reported that a past member, Frank Shubert, had died of 
cancer on 3 March after a long illness.  He had been the member for 
Fawkham and Hartley from 1975 until 1995 and Chairman of the Council for 
the municipal year 1987/88.  
 
61. TO RECEIVE ANY PETITIONS SUBMITTED BY MEMBERS OF THE 

PUBLIC.  
 
No petitions were received. 
 
 



Council - Tuesday, 24 April 2012 
 
 

2 

62. MATTERS CONSIDERED BY THE CABINET AND/OR OTHER 
COMMITTEES:  

 
(a) The Developing Vision  

 
Cllr Fleming moved and Cllr Mrs. Davison seconded that the Developing 
Vision for the District Council be adopted. 
 
The report outlined the developing Vision of the District Council which could 
be summarised as “Pride in the District of Sevenoaks by working with the 
Community as a whole, to sustain and develop a fair, safe and thriving local 
economy.”  The following three core values would guide and define the 
District Council’s policies for the District and the local area: Fairness, Integrity 
and Quality.  These three Core Values develop the Vision with the resulting 
five promises: 
 

i) We will provide value for money; 
ii) We will work in partnership to keep the District of Sevenoaks safe; 
iii) We will continue to collect rubbish efficiently and effectively, 
iv) We will protect the Green Belt; 
v) We will support and develop the local economy. 

 
Members held a debate on the motion which was put to the vote and 
CARRIED. 
 

Resolved: that the developing Vision for the District Council be adopted. 
 
 
63. PARTNERSHIP WORKING BETWEEN DARTFORD BOROUGH 

COUNCIL (DBC) AND SEVENOAKS DISTRICT COUNCIL (SDC) IN 
RELATION TO ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES  

 
Cllr Fleming moved and Cllr Bracken seconded that: 
 

(a) the Managing Director being the Head of Paid Service at Dartford 
Borough Council be authorised to exercise the powers and 
functions as set out in the Appendix to the report and the 
necessary amendments to the Constitution. 

 
(b) the Scheme of Delegations be amended so as to authorise the 

Chief Executive being the Head of Paid Service at Sevenoaks 
District Council to exercise the powers and functions delegated by 
Dartford Borough Council as set out in the Appendix to the report 
and the necessary amendments to the Constitution. 

 
The report outlined the scheme of delegations for the joint working 
arrangements between Sevenoaks District Council and Dartford Borough 
Council in relation to Environmental Health Services. 
 
It was agreed by Cabinet on 13 October 2011 that the proposed operating 
model for the joint provision of Environmental Health Services with Dartford 



Council - Tuesday, 24 April 2012 
 
 

3 

Borough Council be agreed, this was confirmed by Full Council on 29 
November 2011. 
 
It is necessary for the Councils to delegate and empower each other to 
discharge certain Agreed Functions via their Heads of Paid Service and these 
are to be set out within the Partnership Working Arrangements.  Such 
arrangements do not prevent each authority making the delegation from 
exercising the functions itself. 
 
The motion was put to the vote and CARRIED. 
 
 Resolved: that 
 

(c) the Managing Director being the Head of Paid Service at Dartford 
Borough Council be authorised to exercise the powers and 
functions as set out in the Appendix to the report and the 
necessary amendments to the Constitution. 

 
(d) the Scheme of Delegations be amended so as to authorise the 

Chief Executive being the Head of Paid Service at Sevenoaks 
District Council to exercise the powers and functions delegated by 
Dartford Borough Council as set out in the Appendix to the report 
and the necessary amendments to the Constitution. 

 
64. TO CONSIDER THE FOLLOWING REPORTS FROM THE CHIEF 

EXECUTIVE OR OTHER DIRECTORS ON MATTERS REQUIRING 
THE ATTENTION OF COUNCIL:  

 
65. CALENDAR OF MEETINGS 2012/2013  
 
Cllr Fleming moved and Cllr Mrs. Bracken seconded that the Calendar of 
Meetings for 2012/2013 be approved, subject to the confirmation of the 
Annual Meeting of the Council on 15 May 2012. 
 
The motion was put to the vote and CARRIED. 
 
 Resolved: that the Calendar of Meetings for 2012/2013 be approved, 
subject to the confirmation of the Annual Meeting of the Council on 15 May 
2012. 
 
66. TO CONSIDER ANY QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS UNDER 

PARAGRAPH 19.3 OF PART 2 (THE COUNCIL AND DISTRICT 
COUNCIL MEMBERS) OF THE CONSTITUTION, NOTICE OF WHICH 
HAVE BEEN DULY GIVEN.  

 
There were no questions. 
 



Council - Tuesday, 24 April 2012 
 
 

4 

67. TO RECEIVE ANY QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
UNDER PARAGRAPH 17 OF PART 2 (THE COUNCIL AND DISTRICT 
COUNCIL MEMBERS) OF THE CONSTITUTION.  

 
There were no questions. 
 
68. TO RECEIVE THE REPORT OF THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL ON 

THE WORK OF THE CABINET SINCE THE LAST COUNCIL 
MEETING.  

 
The Leader of the Council reported on the work that he and the Cabinet had 
undertaken in the period 22 February 2012 to 10 April 2012.  A significant 
amount of time had been spent reviewing the implications of the 
Government’s welfare reform proposals which would have a significant 
impact.  The Leader reported that the Services Select Committee had also 
been undertaking an in-depth review of the proposals. 
 
The Leader also highlighted that there had been a briefing surrounding 
preparations for the Paralympics, a part of which would be hosted at Brands 
Hatch.  The Leader acknowledged that there would be disruption to the 
Northern Parishes resulting from road closures but reiterated that the event 
represented a huge opportunity for the District.  The District Council was 
working to minimise the impact of the road closures.  A number of local events 
had been organised around the Paralympics and the torch relay.  In addition 
to this, a significant number of local residents had volunteered to be stewards 
for the events. 
 
In response to a question relating to the meeting regarding the future use of 
Fort Halsted, the Leader reported that the meeting had been with Qinetiq 
following rumours that the company would be moving off the site.  Assurances 
were given by Qinetiq that the rumours were unfounded and that they were 
looking to expand on the site. 
 
In response to a question concerning the outcome of the Ambition Board 
meeting, the Leader reported that issues surrounding welfare reform and the 
future of Council Tax Benefit had been high on the agenda.  The Ambition 
Board had been considering the impact of the reforms across the whole of 
Kent. 
 
Following a question regarding rumours that UPS would not be making any 
deliveries within 1 mile of Olympic venues and the potential impact that this 
would have on the residents of West Kingsdown, the Leader reported that he 
would investigate the rumours and provide assurances to the residents of 
West Kingsdown that any impact would be minimised. 
 
69. TO RECEIVE A REPORT FROM THE CHAIRMEN OF THE SELECT 

COMMITTEES ON THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEES SINCE THE 
LAST COUNCIL MEETING.  

 
The Council received the reports from the Chairmen of the Select Committees 
as follows: 
 



Council - Tuesday, 24 April 2012 
 
 

5 

• Environment Select Committee – 20 March 2012 

• Social Affairs Select Committee – 27 March 2012 

• Services Select Committee – 3 April 2012 
 
70. TO RECEIVE A REPORT FROM THE CHAIRMAN OF THE 

PERFORMANCE AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE ON THE WORK 
OF THE COMMITTEE SINCE THE LAST COUNCIL MEETING  

 
The Council received the report from the Chairman of the Performance and 
Governance Committee on the work undertaken by the Committee at its 
meeting on 13 March 2012. 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT  7.29 pm 
 

  
 
 
 

Chairman 


